

No. 21-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHAD THOMPSON, WILLIAM T. SCHMITT, AND DON
KEENEY,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD MICHAEL DEWINE, GOVERNOR OF OHIO;
BRUCE VANDERHOFF, DIRECTOR OF OHIO DEP'T OF
HEALTH; AND FRANK LAROSE, OHIO SECRETARY OF
STATE,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

XIAO WANG
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

MARK BROWN
CAPITAL UNIVERSITY LAW
SCHOOL
303 East Broad Street
Columbus, OH 43215

February 10, 2022

JEFFREY T. GREEN*
NAOMI A. IGRA
STEPHEN CHANG
TYLER WOLFE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8291
jgreen@sidley.com
OLIVER B. HALL
CENTER FOR COMPETITIVE
DEMOCRACY
P.O. Box 20190
Washington, D.C. 20009

*Counsel of Record

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS IN- VOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. Ohio’s In-Person Collection Laws.....	4
B. Case Background	5
C. Proceedings Below	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	9
I. CIRCUIT COURTS ARE DIVIDED ON WHETHER CASES CHALLENGING COVID-19 REGULATIONS ARE MOOT.....	9
A. Despite this Court’s Recent Decisions on Mootness and COVID-19, a 2-5 Circuit Split Persists	9
B. This Case is Not Moot Because it is Ca- pable of Repetition and the Voluntary Cessation Exception Applies	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
1. Petitioners’ Harm is Capable of Repetition.....	12
2. The Government Failed to Meet Its Burden Required Under Voluntary Cessation.....	13
II. CIRCUIT COURTS DISAGREE ON APPLYING THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO REGULATIONS IMPEDING BALLOT INITIATIVES	15
A. The Circuits are Split Over Whether and How the First Amendment Applies to Ballot Initiatives	16
III. THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING.....	18
IV. THIS IS AN EXCELLENT VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	20
CONCLUSION	21
TABLE OF APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A: Amended Opinion, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 21-3514 (6th Cir. Aug. 06, 2021).....	1a
APPENDIX B: Order, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 21-3514 (Aug. 26, 2021)	13a
APPENDIX C: Opinion, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 21-3514 (6th Cir. July 28, 2021)	14a
APPENDIX D: Opinion & Order, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 2:20-CV-2129 (S.D. Ohio June 6, 2021)	25a

APPENDIX E: Opinion, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3526 (6th Cir. Sept. 16, 2020).....	47a
APPENDIX F: Order Denying Application to Vacate to Stay, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 19A1054 (U.S. June 25, 2020).....	64a
APPENDIX G: Order, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 20-3526 (6th Cir. May 26, 2020).....	65a
APPENDIX H: Opinion & Order, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 2:20-CV-2129 (S.D. Ohio May 19, 2020).....	82a
APPENDIX I: Conditional Motion to Vacate Judgment Below, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 21- 3514 (6th Cir. Aug. 2, 2021)	130a
APPENDIX J: Verified Complaint, <i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 2:20-CV-2129 (S.D. Ohio Apr. 27, 2020).....	142a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>36 Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Cuomo</i> , 860 F. App'x 215 (2d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Alabama Ass'n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 594 U.S. __ (2021)	20
<i>Angle v. Miller</i> , 673 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2012)	16, 17
<i>Beirsdorfer v. LaRose</i> , 2021 WL 3702211 (6th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Biddulph v. Morham</i> , 89 F.3d 1491 (11th Cir. 1996)	18
<i>Boston Bit Labs, Inc. v. Baker</i> , 11 F.4th 3 (1st Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 6 F.4th 904 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>vacated for rehearing en banc</i> , 18 F. 4th 1031 (2021)	12, 14
<i>Cassell v. Snyders</i> , 990 F.3d 539 (7th Cir. 2021)	12
<i>Clarno v. People Not Politicians Oregon</i> , No. 20A21, 2020 WL 4589742 (Aug. 11, 2020)	19
<i>Cnty. of Butler v. Governor</i> , 8 F.4th 226 (3d Cir. 2021)	10
<i>Davis v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008)	12, 13
<i>Dobrovolny v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1111 (8th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , 813 F. App'x 170 (6th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)....	14
<i>Glob. Neighborhood v. Respect Washington</i> , 434 P.3d 1024 (Wash. Ct. App. 2019), <i>rev. denied</i> , 448 P.3d 69 (Wash. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 638 (2019).....	20
<i>Hawkins v. DeWine</i> , 968 F.3d 603 (6th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Hawse v. Page</i> , 7 F.4th 685 (8th Cir. 2021)	10
<i>High Plains Harvest Church v. Polis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 527 (2020).....	10
<i>Initiative and Referendum Institute v. Walker</i> , 450 F.3d 1082 (10th Cir. 2006) ..	18
<i>Jones v. Markiewicz-Qualkinbush</i> , 892 F.3d 935 (7th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>League of Women Voters of Michigan v. Sec'y of State</i> , __ N.W. 2d __, 2022 WL 211736 (Mich. Jan. 24, 2022).....	17, 19
<i>Little v. Reclaim Idaho</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2616 (2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Marijuana Pol'y Project v. United States</i> , 304 F.3d 82 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Memphis A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Hargett</i> , 2 F.4th 548 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988).....	4, 13
<i>Miller v. Thurston</i> , 967 F.3d 727 (8th Cir. 2020)	16, 17
<i>Molinari v. Bloomberg</i> , 564 F.3d 587 (2d Cir. 2009).....	18
<i>Morgan v. White</i> , 964 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2020)	16, 18
<i>NFIB v. OSHA</i> , 595 U.S. __ (2022).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Parker v. Governor of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 20-3518, 2021 WL 5492803 (3d Cir. Nov. 23, 2021).....	10
<i>People Not Politicians Oregon v. Clarno</i> , 826 F. App'x 581 (9th Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Pleasant View Baptist Church v. Beshear</i> , No. 20-6399, 838 Fed. App'x. 936 (6th Cir. Dec. 21, 2020).....	11
<i>Port of Tacoma v. Save Tacoma Water</i> , 422 P.3d 917 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018), <i>rev.</i> <i>denied</i> , 435 P.3d 267 (Wash. 2019), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 106 (2019).....	20
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v.</i> <i>Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	3, 9, 10
<i>S. Bay Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	3, 14
<i>SawariMedia, LLC v. Whitmer</i> , 963 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Schmitt v. LaRose</i> , 933 F.3d 628 (6th Cir. 2019)	16, 20
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	13
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021).....	3, 9, 14
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2512, <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> (Apr. 19, 2021).....	19
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , (2020), (No. 20-3526), <i>cert. denied</i>	8, 20
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , Case No. 20-3526 (6th Cir. Aug. 26, 2020).....	5, 6, 7, 13
<i>Thompson v. DeWine</i> , No. 19A1054, 2020 WL 3456705, <i>cert denied</i> (June 25, 2020)	20
<i>United States v. Munsingwear</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Whitmer v. SawariMedia, LLC</i> , No. 20A1 (July 10, 2020).....	20
<i>Williams v. Pritzker</i> , No. 20-3231, 2021 WL 4955683 (7th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021).....	12
<i>Wirzburger v. Galvin</i> , 412 F.3d 271 (1st Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Wyman v. Sec’y of State</i> , 625 A.2d 307 (Me. 1993)	17, 18
<i>Yes on Term Limits, Inc. v. Savage</i> , 550 F.3d 1023 (10th Cir. 2008).....	17
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	2
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 731.28.....	4
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 731.32.....	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 3501.38.....	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>American Voters Are Turning to Direct Democracy</i> , The Atlantic (Apr. 18, 2018), https://www.theatlantic.com/politics/arch ive/2018/04/citizen-ballot-initiatives- 2018-elections/558098	19
<i>Initiative & Referendum States</i> , Nat’l Conf. Of State Legislatures, https://www.ncsl.org/research/elections- and-campaigns/chart-of-the-initiative- states.aspx	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Ohio S.B. 22, 134th General Assembly (2021), https://search-prod.lis.state. oh.us/solarapi/v1/general_assembly_134/ bills/sb22/EN/05/sb22_05_EN?format=pdfNo	14
Ohio Const. art. II, § 1f	4
Peter Sullivan, <i>Omicron fuels unprecedented spike in COVID-19 cases</i> , The Hill (January 8, 2022)	15
